book value per share of our Common Stock after this offering. Our historical net tangible book value of Common Stock as of December 31, 2011 was $3.9
million, or $0.27 per share of Common Stock based on 14,668,744 shares of Common Stock outstanding as of December 31, 2011. Historical net tangible book
value per share represents the amount of our total tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by the total number of shares of Common Stock outstanding as of
December 31, 2011.

On a pro forma basis, after giving effect to the issuance of the 17,129,361 Units relating to the Rights at a price of $0.445 per Unit, for an aggregate amount
of approximately $7.6 million and the issuance of 8,564,680 shares of our Common Stock included in the Units, and after deducting estimated offering expenses
payable by us, our pro forma net tangible book value as of December 31, 2011 would have been $11.2 million, or $0.48 per share of Common Stock. This
represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $0.21 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in pro forma net
tangible book value of $0.41 per share in connection with shares issued in the Rights Offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed subscription price per share   $0.89
Historical net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2011   $0.27
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering   $0.21

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering   $0.48

Dilution per share for shares issued in Rights Offering   $0.41

The number of shares to be outstanding after this offering is based on 14,688,744 shares outstanding as of December 31, 2011, and excludes, in each case
as of March 26, 2012:

•  the 4,282,340 shares of Common Stock that will be issuable upon exercise of warrants at an exercise price of $1.19 per share sold as part of the Units

in the Rights Offering;

•  the Series A warrants issued in the May 2011 private placement exercisable to purchase 2,460,617 shares of our Common Stock at an exercise price

of $1.00 per share; and

•  other outstanding warrants to purchase 248,003 shares of our Common Stock at exercise prices from $21.70 to $36.00 per share, which expire at